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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

D Wassereinlauf Vorklärung Vortexsystem Filterschäume Wasserauslass Reinigungs-
anschluss

Funktionsschalter Reinigungshebel

GB Water inlet Clarifying Vortex system Foam filters Water outlet Cleaning 
connection

Function switch Cleaning lever

F Entrée d'eau Préfiltration Système vortex Mousses filtrantes Sortie d'eau Raccordement de 
nettoyage

Commutateur de 
fonction

Levier de 
nettoyage

NL Waterinlaat Voorzuivering Vortexsysteem Filterschuimen Wateruitlaat Reinigings-
aansluiting

Functieschakelaar Reinigingshendel

E Entrada de agua Clarificación 
preliminar

Sistema Vortex Elementos de 
espuma filtrantes

Salida de agua Conexión de 
limpieza

Interruptor de 
función

Palanca de 
limpieza

P Entrada de água Pré-clarificação Sistema Vortex Espumas filtrantes Saída de água Ponto de conexão 
de limpeza

Selector Puxador de 
limpeza

I Entrata dell'acqua Predepurazione Sistema Vortex Elementi filtranti di 
espanso

Scarico dell'acqua Raccordo di 
pulitura

Interruttore 
funzione

Leva di 
depurazione

DK Vandindløb Forklaring Vortexsystem Filterskum Vandudløb Rengøringstilslutni
ng

Funktionsafbryder Rengørings-
håndtag

N Vanninnløp Forutgående 
slamutfelling

Vortexsystem Skumfilter Vannutløp Rengjørings-
tilkobling

Funksjonsbryter Rengjørings-
håndtak

S Vatteninlopp Förrening Vortex-system Filtersvampar Vattenutlopp Rengörings-
anslutning

Funktions-
omkopplare

Rengöringsspak

FIN Veden tuloaukko Esiselkeytys Vortex-järjestelmä Suodatusvaahdot Veden 
poistoaukko

Puhdistus-liitäntä Toimintakytkin Puhdistusvipu

H Vízbevezetés Előderítés Vortex-rendszer Szűrőhabok Vízkivezetés Tisztító-csatlakozó Funkciókapcsoló Tisztító kar

PL Wlot wody Filtrowanie 
wstępne

System Vortex Pianki filtracyjne Wylot wody Przyłącze do 
oczyszczania

Przełącznik 
funkcyjny

Dźwignia 
czyszczenia

CZ Vtok vody Předčištění Systém Vortex Filtrační pěny Výtok vody Přípojka pro 
čištění

Přepínač funkcí Čistící páka

SK Vtok vody Predčištenie Systém Vortex Filtračné peny Výtok vody Prípojka pre 
čistenie

Prepínač funkcií Čistiaca páka

SLO Dotok vode Predčiščenje Vortex sistem Filtrirne pene Izpust vode Priključek za 
čiščenje

Funkcijsko stikalo Vzvod za čiščenje

HR Ulaz za vodu Pripremno 
prečišćavanje

Sustav optočnih 
pumpi (Vortex)

Pjenasti filtri Ispust vode Priključak za 
čišćenje

Sklopka za biranje 
režima rada

Ručka za čišćenje

RO Dotok vode Predčiščenje Vortex sistem Filtrirne pene Izpust vode Priključek za 
čiščenje

Funkcijsko stikalo Vzvod za čiščenje

BG Вход за водата Предварително 
почистване

Система Vortex Пенофилтри Изход за водата Връзка за 
почистване

Ключ на 
програматора

Лост за 
почистване

UA Вхідний отвір Попередня 
очистка

Система 
завихрення

Фільтрувальні 
піноматеріали

Випуск води Стик для 
чищення

Перемикач 
функцій

Ручка для 
очистки

RUS Впуск воды Предварительна
я очистка

Система «Vortex» Фильтровальные 
губки

Выпуск воды Подсоединение 
для чистки

Переключатель 
функций

Рычаг для чистки

RC ⼊⽔⼝ 预净化 涡流系统 过滤器海绵 出⽔⼝ 清洁接头 功能开关 清洁柄

JP 給水⼝ 沈殿部 ボルテックス

システム

フィルター
スポンジ

排水⼝ クリニング用
接続⼝

機能スイッチ クリーニング用
グリップ
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Pos 3.000 6.000 11.000 15.000

1 24460 24461 24462 26527

2 24459 24459 24459 24459

3 24457 24457 24457 24457

4 54984 56112 56112 56112

5 24925 24925 24925 24925

6 22622 22622 22622 22622

7 24853 24854 24852 26595

8 34521 34521 34521 35256

9 34579 34579 34579 34579

10 34580 34580 34580 34580

11 34581 34581 34581 34581

12 56109 56110 56111 56884

13 24749 24748 24747 26596

14 34561 34561 34561 34561

15 34578 34578 34578 34578

9 (2x)/10 (12x)
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Quarzglasrohr reinigen
Sicherheitshinweise zuvor beachten! Netzstecker ziehen, Pumpe ausschalten und gegen unbeabsichtigtes Einschalten 
sichern. Die vier Schrauben des UVC-Geräts lösen und dieses vorsichtig aus dem Deckel des Filters ziehen (11), Quarz-
glas mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen, Flachdichtung und Schutzrohr herausziehen (12) und mit Wasser reinigen.
Nur Filtoclear 15.000: Schutzrohr mit Reflektorblech mit Wasser und einer weichen Bürste reinigen (Blech nicht heraus-
ziehen! Verformungsgefahr). Teile auf Beschädigungen überprüfen und ggf. austauschen. In umgekehrter Reihenfolge 
wieder montieren. Erst die Pumpe wieder in Betrieb nehmen, dann den Netzstecker des Gerätes einstecken.
UVC-Lampe austauschen
Die UVC-Lampe muss nach ca. 8.000 Betriebsstunden gewechselt werden. Sicherheitshinweise zuvor beachten!
Netzstecker ziehen, Pumpe ausschalten und gegen unbeabsichtigtes Einschalten sichern. Die vier Schrauben des UVC-
Geräts lösen und dieses vorsichtig aus dem Deckel des Filters ziehen, Klemmschraube gegen den Uhrzeigersinn ab-
schrauben und Quarzglasrohr mit O-Ring abnehmen. UVC-Lampe heraus ziehen und ersetzen.
Wichtig! Es dürfen nur Lampen verwendet werden, deren Bezeichung und Leistungsangabe mit den Angaben 
auf dem Typenschild übereinstimmen.
O-Ring vom Quarzglas abnehmen und reinigen, Quarzglasrohr mit einem feuchten Tuch reinigen, Flachdichtung und 
Schutzrohr herausziehen und mit Wasser reinigen.
Nur Filtoclear 15.000: Schutzrohr mit Reflektorblech mit Wasser und einer weichen Bürste reinigen (Blech nicht heraus-
ziehen! Verformungsgefahr).
Teile auf Beschädigungen überprüfen und ggf. austauschen. In umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder montieren. Erst die 
Pumpe wieder in Betrieb nehmen, dann den Netzstecker des Gerätes einstecken. Die UVC-Lampe leuchtet erst nach der 
vollständigen Montage des Gerätes.
Lagern/Überwintern
Bei Wassertemperaturen unter 8 °C oder spätestens bei zu erwartendem Frost müssen Sie das Gerät außer Betrieb
nehmen. Das Gerät entleeren, eine gründliche Reinigung durchführen und auf Schäden überprüfen. Alle Schaumstoff-
einsätze entfernen und reinigen, trocken und frostfrei lagern. Der Aufbewahrungsort muss für Kinder unzugänglich sein. 
Decken Sie den Filterbehälter so ab, dass kein Regenwasser eindringen kann. Entleeren Sie sämtliche Schläuche, Rohr-
leitungen und Anschlüsse soweit wie möglich.
Verschleißteile
Die UVC-Lampe, das Quarzglas und die Filterschäume sind Verschleißteile und unterliegen nicht der Gewährleistung.
Entsorgung
Das Gerät ist gemäß den nationalen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen zu entsorgen. Die UVC-Lampe ist gesondert zu ent-
sorgen. Fragen Sie Ihren Fachhändler.
Störungen

Information about this operating manual
Please read the operating instructions and familiarise yourself with the unit prior to using it for the first time. Adhere to the 
safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit. 
Intended use
The Filtoclear 3000-15000 series with integrated UVC, in the following text termed unit, is a closed-circuit pressure filter 
system for the biological and mechanical filtering of normal pond water at temperatures from +4°C to + 35°C, and 
exclusively intended for private use to clean garden ponds with or without fish population.

Störung Ursache Abhilfe
Gerät läuft nicht - Gerät noch nicht lange im Betrieb

- Pumpenleistung nicht passend
- Wasser ist extrem verschmutzt

- Fisch- und Tierbestand zu hoch
- Filterschäume sind verschmutzt
- Quarzglasrohr ist verschmutzt

- Die vollständige biologische Reinigungswirkung wird erst 
nach einigen Wochen erreicht

- Pumpenleistung neu einstellen
- Algen und Blätter aus dem Teich entfernen, Wasser

tauschen
- Richtwert: ca. 60 cm Fischlänge auf 1 m3 Teichwasser
- Filterschäume reinigen
- Filtoclear-UVC ausbauen und Quarzglasrohr reinigen

Anzeige UVC-Lampe 
leuchtet nicht

- Netzstecker vom Filtoclear-UVC nicht
angeschlossen 

- UVC-Lampe defekt
- Anschluss defekt
- UVC-Lampe hat keine Leistung mehr

- Schutzrohr nicht eingebaut
- Filtoclear-UVC überhitzt
- Funktionsschalter steht auf „Reinigen“

- Netzstecker vom Filtoclear-UVC anschließen

- UVC-Lampe austauschen
- Elektrischen Anschluss überprüfen
- Die Lampe muss nach ca. 8.000 Betriebsstunden

erneuert werden
- Siehe UVC-Lampe austauschen
- Nach Abkühlung automatische Einschaltung vom UVC
- Funktionsschalter auf „Filtern“ umstellen

Kein Wasseraustritt aus 
Teicheinlauf

- Netzstecker der Pumpe nicht angeschlossen
- Teicheinlauf verstopft 

- Netzstecker der Pumpe anschließen
- Teicheinlauf reinigen
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Use other than that intended
Danger to persons can emanate from this unit if it is not used in accordance with the intended use and in the case of 
misuse. If used for purposes other than that intended, our warranty and operating permit will become null and void
CE Manufacturer's Declaration
We declare conformity in the sense of the EC directive, EMC directive (89/336/EEC) as well as the low voltage directive 
(73/23/EEC). The following harmonised standards apply: EN 60598-1, EN 60598-2-1, EN 55015, EN 61000-3-2,
EN 61000-3-3

Signature: 
Safety information
OASE has manufactured this unit according to the highest quality standards and the valid safety regulations. Despite the 
above, hazards for persons and assets can emanate from this unit if it is used in an improper manner or not in accordance 
with its intended use, or if the safety instructions are ignored.
For safety reasons, children and young persons under 16 years of age as well as persons who cannot recognise 
possible danger or who are not familiar with these operating instructions, are not permitted to use the unit!
Please keep these operating instructions in a safe place! Also hand over the operating instructions when passing the unit 
on to a new owner. Ensure that all work with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions.
The combination of water and electricity can lead to danger to life and limb, if the unit is incorrectly connected and 
misused.
Attention! Dangerous ultra-violet radiation.
The radiation of the UVC lamp is dangerous for eyes and skin! Never operate the unit lamp ouside of its housing. Never 
immerse the unit in water! Always disconnect the power supply of all units located in water and of this unit prior to 
performing work on the unit! Only operate the unit when plugged into an earthed socket. The latter must have been 
installed in accordance with the valid national regulations. Ensure that the protective earth wire is led to the unit. Never 
use installations, adapters, extension or connection cables without protective earth contact! The cross section of power 
connection cables must not be smaller than the rubber cables identified with H05 RNF. Extension cables must meet DIN 
VDE 0620. Ensure that the unit is supplied via a fault current protection (FI or RCD) with a reference fault current of 30 
mA maximum. Protect the connection cable when burying to avoid damage. Only use cables approved for external use. 
Protect the plug connection against humidity/moisture. Never operate the unit if the cable or housing are defective! 
Disconnect the power! Do not carry or pull the unit by the connection cable. Electrical installations at garden ponds and 
swimming pools must meet the international and national regulations valid for installers. Compare the electrical data of 
the supply with those on the unit type plate. This data must agree. For your own safety, consult a qualified electrician if 
you have questions or encounter problems! The power connection cable cannot be replaced. If damaged, the unit has to 
be disposed of.
Do not operate the unit if persons are in the water! Never use the pump for fluids other than water! Never open the unit 
housing or its attendant components, unless this is explicitly mentioned in the operating instructions. Never run the unit 
without water! 
Attention! The outlet from the filter cannot be more than 2m (0.2 bar water pressure) vertically above the level of 
the filter!
Ensure that no leaks at the filter can occur. Danger of completely emptying the pond. 
Installation
Place the unit at a flood protected position at a distance from the pond edge of at least 2 m on a firm and level ground. 
As an alternative, the filter can be burried up to the recess in the container. Maximum height difference between filter lid 
and outlet point: max. 2 m (14). Do not expose the unit to direct sun radiation. Ensure unrestricted access to the cover to 
be able to carry out work on the unit.
Installation
Fitting hose connections
The max. pump head height is 5m WC (0.5 bar). Only operate the unit with pressure hoses which are approved at least 
for 0.2 bar or the maximum pump pressure. Saw off the stepped hose nozzle at the appropriate point of the corresponding 
hoses (13). Push or screw the hoses onto the stepped hose nozzle and secure with a hose clip.
Installation at the water inlet
Push the union nut over the black stepped hose nozzle, fit the hose, insert the flat sealing ring in the union nut, and screw 
onto the water inlet socket.
Installation at the water outlet
Push the union nut over the transparent stepped hose nozzle, fit the hose, insert the green flow indicator flag into the 
union nut, and screw onto the water outlet socket.
Installation at the cleaning connection
To permanently fit a drain hose to the cleaning connection, unscrew the cover cap from the cleaning connection, push 
the union nut over the transparent hose nozzle, fit the hose, insert the green flow indicator flap into the union nut, and 
firmly tighten it on the cleaning connection. During filter operation, ensure that the cleaning connection or a drain hose 
connected to it is always closed with the cover cap and the inserted flat sealing ring as a security measure, should the 
function switch be unintentionally set to „Cleaning". To close the drain hose with the cover cap, push or turn the black 
stepped hose nozzle with its thread onto the hose and secure with the hose clip, firmly screw tighten with the flat sealing 
ring inserted.
Attention! Never operate the unit without water or without pump strainer casing!

GB



9

Start-up
Adhere to the safety information given above! Always switch the pump on prior to starting the unit, and check the correct 
seating of the connected hoses, the cover cap and the clamping ring with safety latch. The function switch must be turned 
to the „Filter“ symbol. Connect the power supply, the blue control lamp is lit. Note: After a new installation, the unit only 
reaches its full biological cleaning effect after a few weeks. The full effect on bacteria is only reached as from an operating 
temperature of + 10°C.
Note: In the event of overheating, the installed temperature monitor switches the UVC lamp off automatically, the lamp 
automatically switches on again once cooled down. Disconnect the power supply to switch off the unit.
Information about the clear water guarantee
Claims derived from the clear water guarantee require the observance of the following installation instructions.
- Clear water is obtained if fish or stones on the ground can be discerned at a depth of 1.0 m.
- The filter system must be configured in accordance with the OASE selection tables.
- The filter system must have been in operation continuously.
- The UVC lamp must be replaced after 8000 operating hours.
- The filter system must be cleaned at regular intervals.
Maintenance and cleaning
Attention! Always disconnect the power supply prior to starting cleaning and maintenance work!
Adhere to the safety information given above! Check and clean the water outlet into the pond at regular intervals. When 
blocked, danger of an operating pressure of more than 0.2 bar. We recommend to clean the foam filters at regular 
intervals (e.g. every two weeks), at the latest when the water emerging from the outlet and returned to the pond is cloudy 
or dirty (check soiling at the transparent stepped hose nozzle with the green flow indicator flap at the water outlet).
Cleaning of the filter foams with the handle function
Remove the cover cap at the cleaning connection or at the connected drain hose. Slightly pull up the function switch and 
set against the stop to „Cleaning“ by turning counter-clockwise. Vigorously pull at the cleaning handle and "pump" several 
times; in this manner the foam filters are mechanically cleaned. Push the cleaning handle down to the stop on the cover 
(the two O rings tangibly engage). The filter will now be rinsed clean. As soon as only clean water is visible in the 
transparent stepped hose nozzle at the cleaning connection, pull the function switch slightly up and set against the stop 
to „Filter“ by turning counter-clockwise. Firmly screw on the cover cap with the flat sealing ring inserted. Check the water 
flow into the pond at the green flow indicator flap at the water outlet.
Cleaning the foam filters by washing out
If necessary, wash out or replace the foam filters. Do not use chemical cleaning agents. Disconnect the power supply, 
switch off the pump and secure against unintentional switching on again. Disconnect all hoses by turning off the union nuts, 
remove the clamping ring. For this purpose, pull the safety latch back, push the closing hook inwards, and open the 
clamping ring. Remove the lid including the foam filter package, turn upside down and place on a clean surface ensuring 
that the foam filters including the filter disk are facing up. The foam filters could collapse as a result of mechanical stress 
and normal ageing. Replace the foam filters if they rest on the bottom filter disk without gaps and when the wear mark of 
the top disk is full visible (7). Unscrew the top filter disk by removing the two screws, pull off foam filters and clean thoroughly 
in a bucket of pond water by vigorously compressing. Remove the bottom filter disk, thoroughly spray clean container, lid 
with meshed tube, both filter disks and clamping ring. Lift off the bypass valve and clean the comb of the UVC (9). Push a 
filter disk including collar and the cleaning rods upward and onto the meshed tube, alternately fit foam filters (starting with 
a large blue foam filter, followed by a small red foam filter) such that the cleaning rods lie in both cut-outs of the large cavity 
in the foam filters. Place the filter disk with the collar facing down and screw fit flush with the cleaning rods using the two 
screws. Important: When the cleaning rods can be pushed through the holes in the filter disk, turn the filter disk through 90° 
to the other hole pattern. Ensure that the meshed tube fits completely in the collar diameter. Place the cover sealing ring 
on the upper container rim (10), press the lid including the foam filter package onto the container. Place the clamping ring 
on the container and cover rim (do not pinch the power cable!), press on the cover, allow the closure to engage, push in 
the safety latch (8). Reconnect the hoses, start up the pump first, then connect the power supply of the unit.
Cleaning the quartz glass tube
Adhere to the safety information given above! Disconnect the power supply, switch off the pump and secure against 
unintentional switching on again. Undo the four screws of the UVC unit and carefully pull out of the filter cover (11), clean 
the quartz glass using a moist cloth, pull out the flat sealing ring and the protection tube (12) and clean with water. Only 
Filtoclear 15000: Clean the protection tube and the reflector plate with water using a soft brush (do not pull out the plate! 
Danger of deformation). Check components for damage and replace, if necessary. Reassemble in the reverse order. 
Start up the pump first, then connect the unit power supply.
Replacing the UVC lamp
Change the UVC lamp after approx. 8,000 operating hours. Adhere to the safety information given above! Disconnect the 
power supply, switch off the pump and secure against unintentional switching on again. Undo the four screws of the UVC 
unit and carefully lift the unit out of the filter cover, unscrew the clamping screw by turning counter-clockwise, then remove 
the quartz glass tube including the O ring. Pull out and replace the UVC lamp.
Important! Only use lamps the designation and rating of which match the information on the type plate.
Remove the O ring from the quartz glass and clean, clean the quartz glass tube using a moist cloth, pull out the flat sealing 
ring and the protection tube, clean with water. Only Filtoclear 15000: Clean the protection tube and the reflector plate 
with water using a soft brush (do not pull out the plate! Danger of deformation).
Check components for damage and replace, if necessary. Reassemble in the reverse order. Start up the pump first, then 
connect the unit power supply. The UVC lamp only lights up after the complete re-assembly of the unit.
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Storage/Over-wintering
Put the unit out of operation at water temperatures below 8 °C or, at the latest, when freezing temperatures are to be 
expected. Drain and thoroughly clean the unit, check for damage. Remove, clean, dry and store all foam inserts in a frost-
free environment. Ensure that the storage place is inaccessible to children. Cover the filter container such that the ingress 
of rain water is excluded. Drain all hoses, pipes and connections as far as possible.
Wearing parts
The UVC lamp, the quartz glass and the foam filters are wear parts and are excluded from the warranty.
Disposal
Dispose of the unit in accordance with the national legal regulations. The UVC lamp needs special disposal. Ask your 
specialist dealer.
Malfunctions

Remarques relatives à cette notice d'emploi
Avant la première utilisation, lire attentivement cette notice d'emploi et se familiariser avec l'appareil. Respecter 
impérativement les indications de sécurité relatives à une utilisation correcte et en toute sécurité. 
Utilisation conforme à la finalité
Chaque appareil de la série Filtoclear 3.000-15.000 avec système UVC intégré, appelé "Appareil" dans la suite du texte, 
est un système de filtration sous pression en circuit fermé pour la filtration biologique et mécanique de l'eau normale 
d'étangs, pour des températures comprises entre + 4°C et + 35°C, exclusivement prévue pour l'utilisation privée pour le 
nettoyage des bassins de jardin avec ou sans poissons.
Utilisation non conforme à la finalité
En cas d'utilisation non conforme à la finalité et de manipulation non appropriée de cet appareil, des risques pour les 
personnes peuvent en résulter. Toute utilisation non conforme à la finalité entraîne l'annulation de notre responsabilité 
ainsi que de l'autorisation d'exploitation générale.
Déclaration du fabricant CE
Nous déclarons la conformité par rapport à la directive CE concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (89/336/CEE) 
ainsi que par rapport à la directive basse tension (73/23/CEE). Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées : 
EN 60598-1, EN 60598-2-1, EN 55015, EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3

Signature : 
Indications de sécurité
La société OASE a construit cet appareil selon l'état actuel des connaissances techniques et les consignes de sécurité en 
vigueur. Toutefois des dangers pour les personnes et les biens peuvent émaner de cet appareil lorsque celui-ci est utilisé 
de manière non appropriée voire non conforme à sa finalité ou lorsque les informations de sécurité ne sont pas respectées.
Pour des raisons de sécurité, les enfants et les mineurs de moins de 16 ans ainsi que les personnes n'étant pas 
en mesure de reconnaître les dangers ou n'ayant pas pris connaissance de cette notice d'emploi ne sont pas 
autorisés à utiliser cet appareil !
Prière de conserver soigneusement cette notice d'emploi ! Lors d'un changement de propriétaire, transmettre également 
cette notice d'emploi. Tous les travaux effectués avec cet appareil devront être exécutés conformément aux directives 
ci-jointes. La combinaison d'eau et d'électricité peut entraîner des dangers sérieux pour la santé et la vie des personnes 
lors d'une utilisation avec des raccordements non conformes ou une utilisation inappropriée.
Attention ! Rayonnement ultraviolet dangereux !
Le rayonnement de la lampe UVC est dangereux pour les yeux et la peau ! Ne jamais utiliser la lampe de l'appareil hors 
du carter. Ne jamais plonger l'appareil sous l'eau ! Toujours retirer la prise secteur de tous les appareils se trouvant dans 

Trouble shooting Cause Remedy
Water does not clear - Unit has been in operation only for a short time

- Inadequate pump capacity
- Water extremely soiled

- Excessive fish and animal population

- Foam filters soiled
- Quartz glass tube soiled

- The complete biological cleaning effect is only achieved 
after several weeks

- Readjust the pump capacity
- Remove algae and leaves from the pond, perform a partial 

water change
- Guide value: approx. 60 cm fish length per 1 m3 pond

water
- Clean foam filters
- Remove Filtoclear-UVC and clean quartz glass tube

UVC lamp display is not 
lit

- Power supply of Filtoclear-UVC not connected 
- UVC lamp defective
- Connection defective
- UVC lamp capacity exhausted
- Protection tube not installed
- Filtoclear-UVC overheated
- Function switch turned to „Cleaning“

- Connect power supply of Filtoclear-UVC 
- Replace the UVC lamp
- Check electrical connection
- Replace the lamp after approx. 8,000 operating hours
- Refer to 'Replace UVC lamp'
- UVC automatically switches on when cooled down
- Turn function switch to „Filter“

No water coming from the 
outlet

- Pump power supply not connected
- Outlet blocked 

- Connect pump power supply
- Clean outlet

F
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З
ащ

ит
а 
от

 
со

пр
ик

о
сн

ов
ен

ия
 с

 
о
па

сн
ы
м
и

 ч
ас

тя
м
и.

З
ащ

ит
а 
от

 в
од

ян
ы
х 
б
ры

зг

В
ни

м
ан

ие
!О

па
сн

ое
 

ко
ро

тк
ов

ол
но

во
е 
У
Ф

-
и
зл

уч
ен

и
е!

З
ащ

ищ
ат

ь 
о
т 
пр

ям
ог

о 
во

зд
ей

ст
ви

я
со

л
не

чн
ы
х  
л
уч

ей
.

П
ри

 н
ас

ту
пл

ен
и
и 
м
ор

оз
о
в 

пр
иб

ор
д
ем

он
ти

ро
ва

ть
!

П
ол

ож
ен

ие
 

пе
ре

кл
ю
ча

те
л
я 
ф
ун

кц
ий

«Ф
ил

ьт
ра

ц
ия

»

П
ол

ож
ен

ие
 

пе
р
ек

л
ю
ча

те
л
я 
ф
ун

кц
ий

«Ч
ис

тк
а»

С
ве

ти
л
ьн

ик
 п
ре

д
на

зн
ач

ен
 

д
л
я 
пр

ям
ог

о 
кр

еп
л
ен

и
я 
на

 
об

ы
кн

ов
ен

ны
х 

во
сп

л
ам

ен
яю

щ
их

ся
 

по
ве

р
хн

ос
тя

х 
кр

еп
л
е
ни

я.

В
ни

м
ан

ие
!

П
ро

чи
та

йт
е 
ру

ко
во

д
ст

во
 

по
 э
кс

пл
уа

та
ц
ии

!

R
C
防
⽌
接
触
危
险
部
件
。

防
⽌
喷
⽔
。

注
意
!

危
险
的
紫
外
线
照
射
!

防
⽌
阳
光
直
射
。

在
霜
冻
状
况
下
要
将
机
器
拆

卸
。

功
能
开
关
位
置

“
过
滤
”

功
能
开
关
位
置

“
清
洁
”

灯
具
适
合
于
直
接
安
装
在
普
通

的
可
燃
固
定
⾯
上
。

注
意
!

请
您
阅
读
此
使
⽤
说
明
！

JP
危
険
部
品
へ
の
接
触
防
⽌
。

水
の
⾶
沫
に
対
す
る
保
護

ご
注
意
！

危
険
性
の
あ
る
紫
外
線
光
線
！

直
射
⽇
光
を
あ
て
な
い
で
く
だ

さ
い
。

凍
結
時
に
は
装
置
を
取
り
外
し

て
く
だ
さ
い
！

機
能
ス
イ
ッ
チ
の
ポ
ジ
シ
ョ
ン

「
フ
ィ
ル
タ
ー
」

機
能
ス
イ
ッ
チ
の
ポ
ジ
シ
ョ
ン

「
ク
リ
ー
ニ
ン
グ
」

ラ
ン
プ
は
通
常
可
燃
性
表
⾯
へ

の 直
接
固
定
に
適
し
て
い
ま
す
。

ご
注
意
！

取
扱
説
明
書
を
お
読
み
く
だ
さ

い
！




